3429217 BK 7870 PG 1376

> E 3429217 B 7870 P 1376-1389 RICHARD T. MAUGHAN DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER 10/21/2021 02:58 PM FEE \$0.00 Pms: 14 DEP RT REC'D FOR KAYSUILLE CITY

When recorded, mail to:

Kaysville City Recorder 23 East Center Street Kaysville, Utah 84037

Subdivision/Development	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF T		
Affects Parcel No(s): //-/	37-2060		

KAYSVILLE CITY STORM WATER FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This Storm Water Facilities I	Maintenance Agreement ("Agreement")	is made and entered into this
7 day of April	, 20 21_, by and between Kays	ville City, a Utah municipal
corporation ("City"), and	TALBOT RSTATES KAYSVILLE,	, a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
("Owner").	*	

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and required to regulate and control the disposition of storm and surface waters within the City pursuant to the Utah Water Quality Act, as set forth in *Utah Code Ann.* §§ 19-5-101, et seq., as amended ("Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner hereby represents and acknowledges that it is the owner in fee simple of certain real property more particularly described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to build or develop the Property and/or to conduct certain regulated construction activities on the Property which will alter existing storm and surface water conditions on the Property and/or adjacent lands; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate and regulate these anticipated changes in existing storm and surface water flow conditions, the Owner desires to build and maintain at Owner's expense a storm and surface water management facility or improvements ("Storm Water Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, the Storm Water Facilities are more particularly described and shown in the final site plan or subdivision approved for the Property and related engineering drawings, and any amendments thereto, which plans and drawings are on file with the City and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference ("Development Plan"); and

WHEREAS, as a condition of Development Plan approval, and as required as part of the City's Small MS4 UPDES General Permit from the State of Utah, Owner is required to enter into this Agreement addressing the maintenance requirements for the Storm Water Facilities and control measures installed on the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits received and to be received by the Owner, its successors and assigns, as a result of the City's approval of the Development Plan, and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- Owner's Obligations to Construct, Maintain and Inspect Storm Water Facilities. The Owner Shall, at its sole cost and expense:
 - (a) Construct the Storm Water Facilities in strict accordance with the plans and specifications identified in the Development Plan, and any amendments thereto which have been approved by the City.
 - (b) Adequately maintain the Storm Water Facilities. Owner's maintenance obligations shall include all pipes and channel built to convey storm water, as well as all structures, improvements, and vegetation provided to control the quantity and quality of the storm water. Adequate maintenance, for purposes of this Agreement, is defined as good working condition so that the Storm Water Facilities are performing their design functions. The Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, perform all work necessary to keep the Storm Water Facilities in good working condition. In the event that a maintenance schedule is set forth in the Development Plan, such maintenance schedule shall be followed.
 - (c) Inspect the Storm Water Facilities and submit an inspection report and certification to the City annually. The purpose of the inspection and certification is to assure safe and proper functioning of the Storm Water Facilities. The annual inspection shall cover all aspects of the Storm Water Facilities, including, but not limited to, the structural improvements, berms, outlet structure, pond areas, access roads, vegetation, landscaping, etc. Deficiencies shall be noted in the inspection report. The report shall also contain a certification as to whether adequate maintenance has been performed and whether the structural controls are operating as designed to protect water quality. The annual inspection report and certification shall be due by June 30th of each year and shall be on forms acceptable to the City.
- 2. <u>City Oversight Inspection Authority.</u> The Owner hereby grants permission to the City, its authorized agents and employees, to enter upon the Property and to inspect the Storm Water Facilities whenever deemed necessary by the City. Such inspections shall be conducted in a reasonable manner and at reasonable times, as determined appropriate by the City. The purpose of the inspection shall be to determine and ensure that the Storm Water Facilities are being adequately maintained, are continuing to perform in an adequate manner, and are in compliance with the Act, the Ordinance, and the Development Plan.

- Notice of Deficiencies. If the City finds that the Storm Water Facilities contain any defects or are not being maintained adequately, the City shall send Owner written notice of the defects or deficiencies and provide Owner with a reasonable time to cure such defects or deficiencies. Such notice shall be hand-delivered to the Owner or sent certified mail to the Owner at the Property address.
- 4. Owner to Make Repairs. The Owner shall, at its sale cost and expense, make such repairs, changes or modifications to the Storm Water Facilities as may be determined as reasonably necessary by the City within the required cure period to ensure that the Storm Water Facilities are adequately maintained and continue to operate as designed and approved.
- 5. City's Corrective Action Authority. In the event the Owner fails to adequately maintain the Storm Water Facilities in good working condition acceptable to the City, after due notice of deficiencies as provided in Section 5, the City may enter upon the Property and take whatever steps necessary to correct deficiencies and to charge the costs of such repairs to the Owner. It is expressly understood and agreed that the City is under no obligation to maintain or repair the Storm Water Facilities, and in no event shall this Agreement be construed to impose any such obligation on the City. The actions described in this Section are in addition to and not in lieu of any and all legal remedies available to the City as provided by law for Owner's failure to remedy deficiencies or any other failure to perform under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 6. Reimbursement of Costs. In the event the City, pursuant to this Agreement, performs work of any nature, or expends any funds in performance of said work for labor, use of equipment, supplies, materials, and the like, the Owner shall reimburse the City upon demand, within thirty (30) days of receipt thereof for all actual costs incurred by the City. After said thirty (30) days, such amount shall be deemed delinquent and shall be subject to interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum. Owner shall also be liable for any collection costs, including attorneys' fees and court costs, incurred by the City in collection of delinquent payments.
- Successor and Assigns. This Agreement shall be recorded in the Davis County Recorder's Office and the covenants and agreements contained herein shall run with the land and whenever the Property shall be held, sold, conveyed or otherwise transferred, it shall be subject to the covenants, stipulations, agreements and provisions of this Agreement which shall apply to, bind and be obligatory upon the Owner hereto, its successors and assigns, and shall bind all present and subsequent owners of the Property described herein.
- 8. Severability Clause. The provisions of this Agreement shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision is declared unconstitutional, or the applicability thereof to the Owner, its successors and assigns, is held invalid, the remainder of this Covenant shall not be affected thereby.
- 9. Utah Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of Utah. Any and all suits for any claims or for any and every breach or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be maintained in the appropriate court of competent jurisdiction in Davis County, Utah.

- 10. <u>Indemnification</u>. This Agreement imposes no liability of any kind whatsoever on the City, and the Owner agrees to hold the City harmless from any liability in the event the Storm Water Facilities fail to operate properly. The Owner shall indemnify and hold the County harmless for any and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences, or claims which might arise or be asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence, or maintenance of the Storm Water Facilities.
- 11. <u>Amendments.</u> This Agreement shall not be modified except by written instrument executed by the City and the Owner of the Property at the time of modification, and no modification shall be effective until recorded in the Davis County Recorder's Office.

[Signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

OWNER:

OWNER'S SIGNATURE

(Signature must be notarized on following pages)
Patrick Scott President of

OWNER'S NAME & TITLE

KAYSVILLE CITY:

JOSEUA DELNAP PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

CITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Utah, and that the for use authority on behalf of the	20 7 e is the PUBLIC WOR	<u>icilities Maintenan</u>	ared before me JOSHUA D. B f KAYSVILLE CITY, a muni ce Agreement was signed in h es Maintenance Agreements. Notary Public	is/her capacity as land
****************		DWNER NOTA		************
STATE OF:ss.				
	he/she is the legal pro	perty owner of rec	ared before me ord of the property subject to t reement with full authority to	
			Notary Public	
**************************************	**************************************	***************	**************************************	**************************************

(Complete only if signing on behalf of a Corporation/Partnership)

STATE OF				
COUNTY OF	:ss. 			
being by me duly sw	orn did say that he	she is the	of	who
a conference of record of the properties Maintenant	orporation/partnersl perty subject to this ce Agreement was s	nip, and that Storm Water Facilities signed in behalf of said co	Maintenance Agreement and	is the legal property owner that the foregoing Storm Water tority of its Board of Directors/by-
		N	OTARY PUBLIC	
******	**************************************	**************************************	**************************************	********
STATE OFCOUNTY OF	:88.			
company, and that th	ne foregoing Storm	the PRESONT OF Water Facilities Mainten	ance Agreement was signed	mick scott who being www.vile, a limited liability in behalf of said company by
		NOTARY PUBLIC JARED MCCARTY	90 m	4

IF ADDITIONAL SIGNERS AND/OR NOTORIAL WORDING ARE NECESSARY, PLEASE NOTATE ANY ADDITIONS ON THIS NOTARY PAGE AND ATTACH A STATE APPROVED NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE, WHICH IDENTIFIES THE DOCUMENT THE ATTACHED NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE RELATES TO, AS WELL AS, THE NUMBER OF PAGES IN THE DOCUMENT

701507 XOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2022 STATE OF UTAH

3429217 BK 7870 PG 1383

Exhibit "A": Property Legal Description

PRIVATE COMMON OPEN SPACE - NORTH & SOUTH DETENTION PONDS AND CONTROLS, STORM DRAIN LINES AND BOXES

ALL PRIVATE STREETS (WIZARD HEIGHTS, GRANTHAM WAY, WHITNEY LANE, TALBOT DRIVE, CAMBRIDGE WAY, HERTFORD LOOP, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS) – STORM DRAIN LINES AND BOXES

Talbot Estates Storm Water Maintenance Agreement

Affecting:

Serial Number	Property Address	Legal Description
110370009	838 N HIGHWAY 89 KAYSVILLE 84037	BEG AT A PT S 0^11'30" W 993.75 FT ALG THE SEC LINE & S 89^48'30" E 522.55 FT FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLM; TH N 81^28' E 389 FT; TH S 51^31' W 448.95 FT; TH N 8^32' W 224.14 FT TO POB. CONT. 1.00 ACRES TOGETHER WITH A DESC R/W ANNEXED 949-693
110370022		A PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLBM; BEG AT A PT ON THE 1/4 SEC LINE, WH IS S 89^46' E 161.6 FT, S 0^26' E 3144.70 FT & N 82^40' E 1132.40 FT FR THE NW COR OF SD SEC 25; & RUN TH S 0^18' W 478.2 FT ALG THE 1/4-1/4 SEC LINE; TH S 83^40' W 191.16 FT; TH N 0^18' E 327.23 FT; TH N 82^40' E 53.98 FT; TH N 0^18' E 147.60 FT; TH N 82^40' E 137.6 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 1.90 ACRES.
110370023		BEG AT A PT WH IS S 89^46' E 161.1 FT & S 0^26' E 3144.70 FT; TH N 82^46' E 99.9 FT TO E LINE OF FRONTAGE RD; TH N 82^40' E 699.96 FT FR NW COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLM; & RUN TH N 82^40' E 136.67 FT; TH S 0^18' W 147.60 FT; TH S 82^40' W 136.67 FT; TH N 0^18' E 147.60 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 0.46 ACRES.
110370027		BEG AT A PT ON THE E LINE OF THE FRONTAGE RD, WH IS S 89^46' E 259.6 FT, S 0^26' E 2512 FT, N 83^35' E 70.3 FT (72.52 FT) & S 0^26' E 433.57 FT & S 0^26' E 50 FT ALG THE FRONTAGE RD; TH N 82^40' E 411 FT FR THE NW COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLM; & RUN TH N 82^40' E 150 FT; TH N 0^26'00" W 100 FT; TH N 74^41'24" W 154.718 FT, M/L, TO A PT S 0^26'00" E OF POB; TH S 0^26'00" E 160 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 0.444 ACRES.
110370032		BEG AT A PT S 89^46' E 259.6 FT & S 0^26' E 2512.0 FT & N 83^35' E 70.3 FT & S 0^26' E 483.57 FT & N 82^40' E 561.00 FT FT THE NW COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLM; RUN TH N 0^26' W 100.00 FT; TH N 74^41'24" W 154.71 FT; TH S 82^40' W 251.00 FT; TH N 0^26' W 60.00 FT, M/L, TO A PT S 0^26' E 60.00 FT FR THE S LINE OF OTT ESTATES AMD; TH N 82^40' E 481.80 FT; TH S 0^26' E 220.00 FT TO A PT N

	82^40' E OF THE POB; TH S 82^40' W 80.80 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 1.056 ACRES
110370041	A PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M BEG AT A PT ON THE E LINE OF PPTY CONV IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 09/05/2019 AS E# 3184727 BK 7340 PG 780, WH PT IS S 0^11'30" W 971.02 FT ALG THE SEC LINE & S 89^48'30" E 338.34 FT & N 81^28' E 51.31 FT, M/L, FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SD SEC 25; & RUN TH N 81^28' E 603.82 FT; TH S 51^31' W 100.99 FT; TH S 81^28' W 389.00 FT; TH S 8^32' E 224.14 FT; TH S 51^31' W 179.31 FT TO E'LY LINE SD WARRANTY DEED; TH ALG SD LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES: N'LY ALG THE ARC OF A 5270.00 FT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT 39.85 FT (LC BEARS N 05^36'34" W 39.85 FT) TO A PT ON A 4960.00 FT RADIUS CURVE TO RIGHT; TH ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE 325.37 FT (LC BEARS N 03^56'48" W 325.31 FT) TO THE POB. CONT. 1.53 ACRES (NOTE; THIS REMAINING LEGAL WAS WRITTEN IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE FOR I.D. PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REFLECT A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.)
110370042	BEG ON THE E'LY LINE OF PPTY CONV IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 09/05/2019 AS E# 3184727 BK 7340 PG 780 AT A PT S 00^11'30" W 971.02 FT ALG THE SEC LINE & S 89^48'30" E 338.34 FT & N'LY 144.38 FT ALG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 22833.31 FT (LC BEARS N 03^05'34" W 144.38 FT & N 82^40'00" E 55.86 FT) FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M, & RUN TH N 82^40' E 748.71 FT; TH S 00^18' W 133.94 FT; TH S 83^40' W 142.49 FT; TH S 81^28' W 603.82 FT TO SD E'LY LINE; TH ALG SD PPTY THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES: N'LY ALG THE ARC OF A 4960.00 FT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT 131.17 FT (LC BEARS N 1^17'23" W 131.07 FT); TH N 00^33'09" W 12.57 FT TO THE POB. CONT 2.322 ACRES (NOTE: THIS REMAINING LEGAL WAS WRITTEN IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE FOR I.D. PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REFLECT A SURVEY OF THE
110370044	BEG AT A PT ON THE E LINE OF PPTY CONV IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 09/05/2019 AS E# 3184721 BK 7340 PG 754 AT A PT N 143.29 FT & E 612.32 FT & S 84^00' W 256.21 FT & S 00^26' E 171.66 FT & N 84^01'36" E 16.61 FT FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M & RUN TH N 84^01'36" E 362.89 FT ALG AN EXTENSION OF & ALG THE S'LY BNDRY OF OTT ESTATES (AMD); TH ALG THE E & S'LY BNDRY OF SD OTT ESTATES (AMD) THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) N 00^26' W 59.20 FT,

		(2) N 88^13'04" E 579.84 FT TO THE 40 ACRE LINE; TH S 00^18' W 140.06 FT; TH S 82^40' W 321.04 FT; TH N 00^26' W 80.40 FT; TH S 82^40' W 481.80 FT; TH S 00^26' E 60.00 FT; TH S 82^40' W 142.79 FT TO THE E LINE OF SD WARRANTY DEED; TH N 00^26'00" W 125.80 FT ALG SD E LINE TO THE POB. CONT 2.457 ACRES (NOTE: THIS REMAINING LEGAL WAS WRITTEN IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE FOR I.D. PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REFLECT A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.)
110370048	1086 N HIGHWAY 89 KAYSVILLE 84037	A PART OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M BEG AT A PT ON E LINE OF PPTY CONV IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 09/05/2019 AS E# 3184720 BK 7340 PG 751 AT A PT 223.91 FT (RECORD 161.60 FT) S 89°46'00" E ALG THE SEC LINE & 2950.77 FT (RECORD 2959.70 FT) S 00°26'00" E & 117.40 FT N 82°40'00" E FR NW COR OF SD SEC 25; TH ALG SD E LINE OF PPTY CONV IN SD WARRANTY DEED THE FOLLOWING COURSE: N 00°26'48" E 110.00 FT; TH N 82°40' E 181.98 FT, M/L; TH S 0°26' E 110 FT; TH S 82°40' W 181.95 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 0.456 ACRES (NOTE: THIS REMAINING LEGAL WAS WRITTEN IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE FOR I.D. PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REFLECT A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.)
110370050		A PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M BEG AT A PT ON THE E LINE OF PPTY CONV IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 09/05/2019 AS E# 3184719 BK 7340 PG 748 AT A PT WH IS S 89^46' E 259.6 FT, S 0^26' E 2512 FT, N 83^35' E 70.3 FT (72.52 FT) & S 0^26' E 433.57 FT & N 82^40'00" E 17.50 FT FR THE NW COR OF SD SEC 25; & RUN TH ALG SD E LINE S 0^26'48" E 50.00 FT; TH N 82^40' E 393.49 FT; TH N 0^26' W 160 FT; TH S 82^40' W 211.55 FT; TH S 0^26' E 110 FT; TH S 82^40' W 181.95 FT TO THE POB. CONT. 0.98 ACRES (NOTE: THIS REMAINING LEGAL WAS WRITTEN IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE FOR I.D. PURPOSES. IT DOES NOT REFLECT A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.)
110370053		BEG ON THE E LINE OF HWY 89, AT A PT S 00^11'30" W 971.02 FT ALG THE SEC LINE & S 89^48'30" E 338.34 FT & N'LY ALG THE ARC OF A 22,833.31 FT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT 144.38 FT ALG SD E LINE OF HWY 89 (LC BEARS N 03^05'34" W 144.38 FT) FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M & RUN TH N'LY ALG THE ARC OF A 22,833.31 FT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT 166.73 FT (LC BEARS N 01^48'27" W 166.73 FT); TH N 88^28' E 45.00 FT; TH N'LY ALG THE ARC OF A 22,763.31 FT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT 319.23 FT ALG THE E'LY

LINE OF A FRONTAGE ROAD (LC BEARS N 01°08'10" W 319.23 FT): TH N 82⁴0' E 641.492 FT; TH N 00²6' W 139.63 FT; TH N 82^40' E 321.04 FT; TH S 00^18' W 275.07 FT; TH S 82^40' W 269.97 FT; TH S 00^18' W 147.60 FT; TH N 82^40' E 82.69 FT: TH S 00^18' W 200.23 FT: TH S 82^40' W 804.57 FT TO THE POB. LESS & EXCEPT: A PARCEL OF LAND IN FEE BEING PART OF AN ENTIRE TRACT OF PPTY SIT IN THE NW 1/4 SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M, FOR THE WIDENING OF EXIST US-89 KNOWN AS PROJECT NO S-0089(406)398. THE BNDRY OF SD PARCEL OF LAND ARE DESC AS FOLLOWS: BEG AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE N'LY BNDRY LINE OF SD ENTIRE TRACT & THE E'LY R/W LINE OF A FRONTAGE ROAD OF SD PROJECT WH PT IS 338.69 FT S 00^11'30" W ALG THE SEC LINE & 379.19 FT E FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SD SEC 25; & RUN TH N 82^40'00" E 20.14 FT ALG SD N'LY BNDRY LINE TO A PT 166.00 FT PERP'LY DISTANT E'LY FR THE US-89 R/W CONTROL LINE OF SD PROJECT OPPOSITE APPROXIMATE ENGINEERS STATION 1193+58.99; TH S 00^33'09" E 62.26 FT PARALLEL WITH SD R/W CONTROL LINE TO A PT 166.00 FT PERP'LY DISTANT E'LY FR THE US-89 R/W CONTROL LINE OF SD PROJECT, OPPOSITE ENGINEERS STATION 1192+96.74: TH S 89^11'23" W 20.00 FT TO SD E'LY RW LINE OF A FRONTAGE ROAD; TH N 00^33'09" W 59.97 FT ALG SD E'LY RW LINE OF A FRONTAGE ROAD TO THE POB. (NOTE: ROTATE ABOVE BEARINGS 00^20'39" CLOCKWISE TO EQUAL HIGHWAY BEARINGS.) ALSO LESS & EXCEPT: A PARCEL OF LAND IN FEE BEING PART OF AN ENTIRE TRACT OF PPTY SIT IN THE NW 1/4 SW 1/4 OF SEC 25-T4N-R1W, SLB&M, FOR THE WIDENING OF EXIST US-89 KNOWN AS PROJECT NO. S-0089(406)398. THE BNDRY OF SD PARCEL OF LAND ARE DESC AS FOLLOWS: BEG AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE S'LY BNDRY LINE OF SD ENTIRE TRACT & THE EXIST E'LY R/W & LIMITED ACCESS LINE OF US-89, WH PT IS 971.02 FT S 00^11'30" W ALG THE SEC LINE & 338.34 FT S 89^48'30" E & N'LY 144.38 FT ALG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 22833.31 FT, CHORD BEARS N 03^05'34" W 144.38 FT FR THE W 1/4 COR OF SD SEC 25; & RUN TH ALG SD EXIST E'LY R/W & LIMITED ACCESS LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES & DISTANCES: (1) N'LY 166.73 FT ALG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 22833.31 FT, CHORD BEARS N 01^48'27" W 166.73 FT; (2) TH N 88^28'00" E 45.00 FT TO A PT OF CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 22763.31 FT TO THE EXIST E'LY R/W LINE OF A FRONTAGE RD; TH N'LY ALG SD CURVE WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 319.23 FT, CHORD BEARS N 01^o08'10" W 319.23 FT ALG SD FRONTAGE ROAD RAW LINE TO THE N'LY BNDRY LINE OF SD ENTIRE TRACT: TH N 82^40'00" E 17.51 FT ALG SD N'LY BNDRY LINE TO A PT 146.00 FT PERP'LY DISTANT E'LY FR THE

US-89 RW CONTROL LINE OF SD PROJECT, OPPOSITE APPROXIMATE ENGINEERS STATION 1193+56.65; TH S 00°33'09" E 482.14 FT, PARALLEL WITH SD RW CONTROL LINE TO THE S'LY BNDRY LINE OF SD ENTIRE TRACT AT A PT 146.00 FT PERP'LY DISTANT E'LY FR THE US-89 RW CONTROL LINE OF SD PROJECT, OPPOSITE APPROXIMATE ENGINEERS STATION 1188+74.48; TH S 82°40'00" W 55.86 FT ALG SD S'LY BNDRY LINE TO THE POB. (NOTE: ROTATE ABOVE BEARINGS 00°20'39" CLOCKWISE TO EQUAL HIGHWAY BEARINGS.) CONT. 9.557 ACRES